

---

---

No. 13-2610

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

Jorge Argenis Velasquez-Garcia (aka Velazquez-Garcia),

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

Eric H. Holder, Jr., United States Attorney General,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

---

On Appeal From The Board of Immigration Appeals

---

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

Mary Kenney  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-507-7512 (phone)  
202-742-5619 (fax)

---

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

September 30, 2013

---

---

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 13-2610

Short Caption: Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. “Sought to acquire” has a plain meaning.....	3
	B. <i>Matter of O. Vasquez</i> is entitled to no deference because the Board ignores the statute’s plain meaning and instead concludes, without textual analysis, that “sought to acquire” is ambiguous ..	6
	1. <i>Matter of O. Vasquez</i> impermissibly disregards the text of the statute.....	7
	2. The Board’s justification for finding ambiguity is without substance.....	7
	C. Even were there some ambiguity in the phrase, the Board’s interpretation is not reasonable .....	9
III.	CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akram v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Arobelidze v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Bass v. Stolper, Koritzinsky, Brewster &amp; Neider, S.C.</i> , 111 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997).....	4, 7, 11, 12
<i>Batanic v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 6
<i>De Osorio v. Mayorkas</i> , 695 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Familia Rosario v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Feimei Li v. Renaud</i> , 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Hitchcock</i> , 712 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Jose Jesus Murillo</i> , 2010 WL 5888675 (BIA Oct. 6, 2010).....	3, 4
<i>In re Kim</i> , 2004 WL 3187209 (BIA Dec. 20, 2004).....	5
<i>Matter of O. Vasquez</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 817 (BIA 2012).....	passim
<i>Mayorkas v. De Osorio</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2853 (June 24, 2013).....	3
<i>Olufunmi v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-1028, 256 Fed. App'x. 806 (7th Cir. Nov. 28, 2007).....	5

<i>Papazoglou v. Holder</i> , 725 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 3
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	8
<i>Shaikh v. City of Chicago</i> , 341 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Tovar v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 646 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>United States v. De Felippis</i> , 950 F.2d 444 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	8

## **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(V)(ii)(II) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(g) .....	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1)(A) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1184(q)(1)(B)(ii) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(q)(1)(B)(iii) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(r)(3)(B) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1184(r)(3)(C) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1202(a) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	2

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) .....8

Child Status Protection Act (CSPA) Pub. L. No. 107-208, 116 Stat. 927

(2002) ..... passim

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.4(a)(5)(v) .....11

**Other Authorities**

*Merriam-Webster.com*. 2013. <http://www.merriam-webster.com> (September 26, 2013).....4
